

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

DAVID SCHROEDER and,)
PEGGY SCHROEDER,)

Plaintiffs-Appellees,)

v.)

CITY OF WILMINGTON AND)
CITY OF WILMINGTON BOARD OF)
ADJUSTMENT,)

Defendants-Appellants.)

From New Hanover County
File No.: 19-CVS-4028

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/
CROSS-APPELLANTS**

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE AMORTIZATION ISSUES ARE PROPERLY
 BEFORE THIS COURT 3

 A. THE CITY HAS REPEATEDLY CONCEDED—AND
 THE TRIAL COURT HAS ACCEPTED—THAT THE
 SCHROEDERS PLED A VESTED RIGHTS CLAIM..... 3

 B. THE TAKINGS QUESTION IS PROPERLY BEFORE
 THIS COURT BECAUSE IT WAS PROPERLY PLED
 AND THE CITY HAD KNOWLEDGE OF IT..... 6

 II. THE AMORTIZATION ORDINANCE IS AN
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL DEPRIVATION OF
 VESTED RIGHTS AND IS A TAKING 8

 A. *JOYNER* DOES NOT ANSWER WHETHER THE
 ORDINANCE VIOLATED THE SCHROEDERS’ VESTED
 RIGHTS UNDER NORTH CAROLINA LAW 9

 B. THE CITY SEEKS A DRAMATIC EXPANSION OF
 JOYNER 10

 III. THE SCHROEDERS STATED CLAIMS UNDER
 THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION 11

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Beroth Oil Co. v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.,
256 N.C. App. 401, 808 S.E.2d 488 (2017)..... 4

Brewer v. Hatcher,
52 N.C. App. 601, 279 SE.2d 69 (1981)..... 7

Davis v. Rigsby,
261 N.C. 684, 136 S.E.2d 33 (1964) 6

Don’t Do It Empire, LLC v. Tenntex,
246 N.C. App. 46, 782 S.E.2d 903 (2016)..... 7

Finch v. City of Durham,
325 N.C. 352, 384 S.E.2d 8 (1989) 6

Foster v. N.C. Med. Care Comm’n,
283 N.C. 110, 195 S.E.2d 517 (1973) 12

Goodman Toyota, Inc. v. City of Raleigh,
63 N.C. App. 660, 306 S.E.2d 192 (1983) 10

Harbison v. City of Buffalo,
4 N.Y.2d 553, 152 N.E.2d 42 (1958)..... 10

Hart v. Ivey,
102 N.C. App. 583, 403 S.E.2d 914 (1991)..... 7

Howe v. Links Club Condo. Ass’n,
263 N.C. App. 130, 823 S.E. 2d 439 (2018)..... 13

Huntington Properties, LLC v. Currituck Cnty.,
153 N.C. App. 218, 569 S.E.2d 695 (2002)..... 10

<i>In re Will of Shepherd</i> , 235 N.C. App. 298, 761 S.E.2d 221 (2014).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Bollinger</i> , 86 N.C. App. 1, 356 S.E.2d 378 (1987).....	3, 4
<i>King v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 367 N.C. 400, 758 S.E.2d 364 (2014)	13, 14
<i>Leete v. County of Warren</i> , 341 N.C. 116, 462 S.E.2d 476 (1995)	13
<i>MacRae v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 198 N.C. 51, 150 S.E. 810 (N.C. 1929).....	12
<i>Medicare Rentals, Inc. v. Advanced Svcs.</i> , 119 N.C. App. 767, 460 S.E.2d 361 (1995).....	5
<i>N.C. State Bar v. Merrell</i> , 243 N.C. App. 356, 777 S.E.2d 103 (2015).....	6
<i>Newberne v. Dep't of Crime Control & Pub. Safety</i> , 359 N.C. 782, 618 S.E.2d 201 (2005)	8
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	5
<i>Podrebarac v. Horack, Talley, Pharr & Lowndes, P.A.</i> , 231 N.C. App. 70, 752 S.E.2d 661 (2013).....	14
<i>Reinman v. City of Little Rock</i> , 237 U.S. 171 (1915)	9, 10
<i>Rice v. Rigsby</i> , 259 N.C. 506, 131 S.E. 469 (N.C. 1963).....	6, 7

Rockford-Cohen Grp., LLC v. N.C. Dep't of Ins.,
230 N.C. App. 317, 749 S.E.2d 469 (2013)..... 12

State v. Grady,
372 N.C. 509, 831 S.E.2d 542 (2019) 12

State v. Joyner,
286 N.C. 366, 211 S.E.2d 320 (1975) 8, 11

State v. Moye,
200 N.C. 11, 156 S.E. 130 (1930) 9

Town of Clinton v. Standard Oil Co.,
193 N.C. 432, 137 S.E. 183 (1927) 12

Town of Emerald Isle v. State,
320 N.C. 640, 360 S.E.2d 756 (1987) 13

Town of Wake Forest v. Medlin,
199 N.C. 83, 154 S.E. 29 (1930) 9

Village of Oak Park v. Gordon,
205 N.E.2d 464 (Ill. 1965) 11

Whitacre P'ship v. Biosignia, Inc.,
358 N.C. 1, 591 S.E.2d 870 (2004) 5

Zaatari v. City of Austin,
615 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. App. 2019)..... 11

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

House Bill 829,
<https://www.ncleg.gov/BillLookUp/2021/H829>..... 2

RULES

N.C. R. App. P. 10(a)(1) 7

NO. COA 21-192

FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

DAVID SCHROEDER and,)
PEGGY SCHROEDER,)

Plaintiffs-Appellees,)

v.)

CITY OF WILMINGTON AND)
CITY OF WILMINGTON BOARD OF)
ADJUSTMENT,)

Defendants-Appellants.)

From New Hanover County
File No.: 19-CVS-4028
